

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR)
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No.: 17-0652-BAH
)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background.....	3
Legal Standard.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. EPA’s Failure to Respond to the March 10, 2017 Request is Not Legally Justified.....	7
II. PEER Propounded a Valid FOIA Request that Reasonably Describes the Records Requested.....	10
III. PEER’s FOIA Requests are Not Disguised Interrogatories.....	13
IV. PEER’s FOIA Request is Not Impermissibly Vague or Broad.....	17
V. PEER’s Request is as Specific as Possible Given EPA’s Organization.....	19
VI. EPA Public Information is not Responsive to PEER’s FOIA Request.....	20
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Dale v. IRS</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. EPA</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Jimenez v. Exec. Office for United States Attys.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108, 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885, 890 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 11
<i>Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192374, 2017 WL 5633090 (D.D.C. 2017)	6, 9
<i>PEER v. U.S. Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Sack v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.</i> , 117 F.3d 607, 610 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Truitt v. Dep’t of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540, 545 n.33 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 8
<i>Vest v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 103, 113–115 (D.D.C. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Whitaker v. CIA</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 23, 43 (D.D.C. 2014)	18
<i>Wilson v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150709 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Yagman v. Pompeo</i> , 868 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). 7
